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RAJYA SABHA
Tuesday, the 2%th August, 200l/6th Bhadrapada, 1923 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the Clock,
MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Installation of Telephones in Jorhat District, Assam

*501. SHRI DRUPAD BORGOHAIN : Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the normal time taken to install telephones given under MP's quota;
(b) the reasons for not installing such connections in Jorhat District of Assam

Telecom circle for seven to eight months;
(c) whether it is due to the non-cooperation/indiscipline of certain lower level officials with the higher echelons of Assam Tciecorr Circle; and
(d) the action proposed to be taken against these officials in case of negligence and irregularities?
THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN) : (a) to (d)

A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
Statement

(a) The normal time taken to install telephone connections given under MP's quota is one month subject to they being technically feasible.

(b) There has been delay in providing certain connections due to their technical non-feasibility.

(c) No, Sir.
(d) Does not arise in view of (c) above.
SHRI DRUPAD BORGOHAIN: Sir, after considering the urgency of telephone and going through the demand note, showing payment of money by customers, I wrote to the Chief General Manager, Assam Telephone Circle, to allot telephone connections from my M.P. quota. The office of Chief General Manager sent it quickly to the District telephone officials. But I have seen that 50 per cent of such telephone connections recommended by me last year, have not been given till date. About eight months have elapsed; it cannot be due to technical non-feasibility' So, I would like to know from the Hon. Minister whether it is an irregularity or not. If it is an irregularity, then what action will be taken to
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remove it? This irregularity is there in the Jorhat Telephone District, particularly at Sibsagar and Nazira. 1 want the Hon. Minister's reply to this.
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SHRI DRUPAD BORGOHAIN: Sir, my second supplementary is this, bis reported from the customers that for months, even foryears, they don't get telephone connections from the telephone authorities, even afier paying the money for the connection. It is also a fact that some people get telephone connections early by bypassing other customers, although both of them belong to the category of common man. I want to know from the hon. Minister what role the'magic'plays in this sphere. Would this irregularity be removed? Is there airy mechanism to punish those who are guilty? Will the hon. Minister take some action in this regard?
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...They should be allowed to write to the General Manager rather than Zonal
Manager.
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SHRIK. RAHMAN KHAN: Sir, the hoa Minister has stated that telephones are not installed in time due to technical reasons. I agree with Mr. Ravi Shankar Prasad that no telephone is installed within a month. They say, Technical feasibility is not there". But there have been a number of instances where when a person gives some money to the lower staff of the Telephone Department, the telephone is installed within 24 hours. Does it not put the MPs ina very awakward situation? When a person talks to the GM, he says, Technical feasibility is not there", but when the same man gives some money to the lower staff, the telephone is installed within 24 hours. So, why don't you take action in such cases? Will the Minister inquire into this matter and find some solution? The second part of my supplementary is, as it is in the case of MPLADS funds, the telephone quota should not be allowed to lapse. It should be allowed to be given after that period
also.
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���%
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����S���Ab ��������#�	�)�
�A��1 �0 ��Ab �������(�

DR. ALLADI P. RAJKUMAR: Sir. I request you to allow us to have a Half-an-hour Discussion on this subject There are so many problems relating to telephones. Even my telephone in Hyderabad has been lying out of order for the last 15 days. Nobody has come to repair it yet After listening to the problems faced by so many Members, I request you to kindly allow a Half-an-hour Discussion on it. It is not only in Andhra Pradesh that we are facing this problem the people in other States also must be facing the problem. The hon. Minister is capable enough but his mere presence in the House is not enough. Let us be practical. When he has held a meeting with the General Managers, let him send a copy of the minutes to all the MPs. The General Managers will not speak to us.
There are so many problems that we have been facing. Kindly allow Half-an-hour Discussion on the subject.
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��2 �������� ��
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will take action. I am very serious on�this �	� �� �A��7" ���C�����!�
��!���" �
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�	�
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���L �	�
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�
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you kindly give me the complaint in writing.
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* �(��	� ���* �����* �� I will take action against them if the telephone remains
out of order.
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2 m5; ��� ����5���
.���������T �
���(�� ��	�
�!�����A�
��	��
������������(�
p �����	����������
��T �
���(����� �	�)(�-(interruption) "" Sir, by evening, I will let him

know the real position. I will also send you a copy of it.

p ���������� ����� �K ������7��,����E3�
�
��& ��
��� �	�)(

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: Mr. Chairman, Sir, Question No. 502 regarding SEBI is very important.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The concerned Members are not here.

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: Sir, it is surprising that when the question came up, the concerned Members are not present.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Members are not there.

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: This question on SEBI is very important.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 504, Mr. Bhagatram Manhar.

*502. [The Questioners (Shri Munavvar Hasan and Miss Mabel Rebello) were absent. For answer vide Page 27 in fira.]

*503. jthe Questioner (Dr. Mahesh Chandra Sharma) was absent. For answer vide Page 27—28 infra]
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